value approach as opposed to an outright interest rate
call.  Non-trading interest rate risk consists primarily of
a combination of the risks inherent in asset and liability
management activities and the activities of the core
retail, wealth and corporate businesses.  Interest rate risk
results from differences in the maturities or re-pricing
dates of assets inclusive of those assets not recognized in
the consolidated statement of financial position.

As noted above, interest rate risk is measured, managed
and monitored centrally from a Parent Group perspective
and the results and analysis is disclosed in the Parent
Group’s financial statements. Notwithstanding this fact,
interest rate risk analysis was prepared for the Bank,
based on what was disclosed at the Parent Group level.
As the Parent Group’s functional and presentational
currency is in USD, the following analysis is done in USD
terms and the foreign exposure and risk would be to
currencies other than USD.

The following table shows the potential impact of an immediate one hundred basis point increase or decrease in
interest rates over the next twelve months in USD equivalent.

Interest rate risk
2010

$
2009

$
100bp increase in interest rates
 Impact on net interest income (1,800) (2,000)
 Impact on other comprehensive income (6,500) (6,600)

100bp decrease in interest rates
 Impact on net interest income 1,800 2,000
 Impact on other comprehensive income 6,500 6,600

The Parent Group Board approved a post structural interest rate assumption approach as at September 30, 2008 and as
a result, measurement, limit monitoring and control were transferred to this approach.  This is shown in the following
table in USD equivalent.

2010 2009

Currency

Post
Structural

DV01
Contractual

DV01  VaR

60 day
Stressed

Loss

Post
Structural

DV01
Contractual

DV01 VaR

60 day
Stressed

Loss
$ $  $ $ $ $ $ $

Bahamas
Dollars 65.5 (12.2) 70 2,175 65.7 (14.5) 118 1,953

64

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Credit spread risk:
Credit spread exists as the benchmark curve and the reference asset curves either converge or diverge. The Bank has
2 portfolios that have a material amount of credit spread risk. The risk is measured using an estimated CSDV01 and
stress scenarios.  In the past this credit spread risk was measured only at the Group level but as an ongoing reporting
enhancement for 2010, this is now available for the Bank. The results of these are reported monthly to senior management.

Notional CSDV01 (*) Stressed Loss (*)
 $ $ $